

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

Docket No. UG-110723

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

DECEMBER 16, 2011

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARDS 1

III. THE PROPOSED PIPELINE INTEGRITY PROGRAM WILL PROMOTE THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 2

 A. The Evidence Presented and Legal Authority Support Approval of the PIP Tariff 2

 1. Overview and Origin of the PIP Proposal 2

 2. Backdrop: Changing National Policy Framework for Pipeline Safety 5

 3. Traditional Ratemaking Principles Provide Disincentives to Accelerated Pipe Replacement 7

 4. Approving the PIP Is Within the Commission's Authority..... 8

 B. Intervenors' Other Objections Are Unpersuasive 20

 1. The PIP Does Not Dilute PSE's Pipeline Safety Responsibilities 20

 2. The PIP Does Not Violate the Used and Useful Doctrine 21

 3. No Operations and Maintenance Offset or ROE Adjustment Is Necessary or Appropriate 22

 4. The Cost of Service Approach Used to Allocate the Costs of the PIP Is Appropriate 24

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 80.01.040 2
RCW 80.28.020 2

Commission Decisions

In re Avista, Docket UG-060518, Order 04 ¶¶ 19–20 (Feb. 1, 2007)..... 10
In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket UE-970686, Final Order (May 16, 1997) 11
Petition of Bay State Gas Co., Mass. D.P.U. 09-30 (Oct. 30, 2009)..... 8
Petition of New England Gas Co., Mass. D.P.U. 10-114 (Mar. 31, 2011) 8
Report and Policy Statement Concerning Acquisition of Renewable Res. by Investor Owned Utils., Docket UE-100849 (Dec. 30, 2010) 24
Wash. State Attorney Gen.'s Office, et al. v. PacifiCorp, UE-110070, Order 01 (April 27, 2011) 10
WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc. Docket UE-011570, et al., Twelfth Supp. Order (June 20, 2002) 10, 14
WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc. Docket UG-021059, et al., Order Approving Purchased Gas Adjustment on Less than Statutory Notice (Aug. 28, 2002) 10, 14
WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket PG-030080, et al., Order 02 (January 31, 2005), amended by Order 03 (April 26, 2006), amended by Order 04 (July 1, 2009) 3
WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket UE-060266, et al., Order 08 (January 5, 2007) 11
WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Docket UE-090704, et al., Order 11 (April 2, 2010) 11

*WUTC v. Puget Sound Power and Light Co., Docket No. U-81-41, Sixth Supp. Order
(Dec. 19, 1988)* 10

*WUTC v. Wash. Natural Gas Co., Docket No. UG-920487, First Supp. Order
Accepting Settlement and Operating Agreement (June 19, 1992)*..... 3, 12

Other Authorities

Goodman, Leonard Saul, THE PROCESS OF RATEMAKING 11
